

**CONTRACTORS LICENSE BOARD**  
Professional and Vocational Licensing Division  
Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs  
State of Hawaii

Minutes of Meeting

Date: April 22, 2022

Time: 9:00 a.m.

Place: In-Person Meeting Location: King Kalakaua Conference Room  
HRH King Kalakaua Building  
335 Merchant Street, First Floor  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Present: Leslie Isemoto, Chairperson  
Neal K. Arita, Vice Chairperson  
Paul K. Alejandro, Member  
Clyde T. Hayashi, Member  
Eric Higashihara, Member  
Leonard K. P. Leong, Member  
Jerry Nishek, Member  
Joseph O'Donnell, Member  
Nicholas W. Teves, Jr., Member  
Maurice Torigoe, Member  
Candace Ito, Executive Officer  
Lei Ana Green, Executive Officer  
Kerrie Shahan, Executive Officer  
Christopher Leong, Deputy Attorney General  
Faith Nishimura, Secretary

Guests: Kenneth A. Lim, RME, Prestige Construction LLC  
Russell Yamamoto, RME, RMY Construction Inc.  
Daniel G. Chamberlin, RME, Gold Pacific Roofing LLC  
Ryan Yamamoto, RMY Construction Inc.  
Michael Bird, attorney, RMY Construction Inc.  
Joseph S. Bakos, RME, Coconut Wireless LLC  
Ryan Takahashi, Hawaii Electricians Market Enhancement Program ("HEMEP")  
Wendy Utsumi, Regulated Industries Complaints Office  
Kekoakulanakekuhaupio Kamalani, RME, Ikeya Construction LLC

Agenda: The agenda for this meeting was posted on the State electronic calendar as required by HRS section 92-7(b).

Call to Order: There being a quorum present, Chairperson Isemoto called the meeting to order at 9:02 a.m.

Minutes: It was moved by Mr. Arita, seconded by Mr. Leong, and unanimously carried to approve the Applications Committee Meeting Minutes of April 4, 2022, the Board Meeting Minutes of March 24, 2022, and the Executive Session Meeting Minutes of February 25, 2022, as circulated.

Committee  
Reports:

1. Scope of Activity Committee:  
Leslie Isemoto and Paul Alejado, Co-Chairpersons

a. RMY Construction, Inc.

Requests a determination on whether a contractor's license is required for the installation of temporary, pre-fabricated and pre-engineered aluminum bleachers/grandstands, press boxes and hospitality structures for the Clarence T.C. Ching Field Replace Artificial Turf at the University of Hawaii at Manoa Project No. UHM 1254A-20-012.

Michael Bird, Attorney, Ryan Yamamoto, RMY Construction Inc. ("RMY") and Russell Yamamoto, RME, RMY were present.

Mr. Bird stated that Ryan Yamamoto would like to provide additional information about the hospitality structure as the plans may not have been clear. Ryan Yamamoto stated that the press boxes and hospitality structures were custom made aluminum structures created by Röder and were installed by the manufacturer's specifically trained personnel for the temporary structures. The warranty would be voided if the manufacturer's trained personnel did not install the structures. He further clarified that RMY was given a change order for the work; it was purchased and arranged contractually with the University of Hawaii ("UH"). RMY was on the project to install the turf. After about a month on the project, UH asked RMY to list InProduction as their subcontractor because it was associated with the turf. A lot of the project impacted the timetable to start the season; it was very fast tracked. UH did the due diligence, vetted the subcontractor, and RMY only had a small window to make a decision, otherwise, they would have missed the football season.

Mr. O'Donnell asked for the purpose of the bleachers. Ryan Yamamoto responded that the bleachers were temporary structures to house the fans until a permanent home was found for the UH stadium; the bleaches are for use by the general public. Mr. Teves asked what is their definition of temporary? Ryan Yamamoto stated that he was told that temporary means until the UH can construct a new facility. Russell Yamamoto added that the UH Athletic Program was informed that they could no longer use Aloha Stadium and the time frame demanded a quick response. UH had to find another way to accommodate and move forward with the pre-negotiated schedule. The construction of a new stadium would probably take a year or two; this project had to be compressed in to 3 months.

Chairperson Isemoto stated that he understands the dilemma of meeting the short deadline. Based upon past Board determinations, bleachers for stadiums require a C-48 Structural steel or C-25 Institutional and commercial equipment contractor's license. Board past determinations on bleachers supported by a structural beam required the C-48 contractor's license, as in the Keeau High School project. Chairperson Isemoto added that other types of bleachers supported by slabs or skids on the ground required the C-25. Based upon the plans submitted to the

Board, the bleachers themselves appear to be sitting on the ground, on concrete slabs, on skids. The installation of the bleachers requires a C-25 contractor's license. The other structures in this scope inquiry are the press boxes and hospitality structures. The grandstand press boxes are elevated on top of the bleachers, are part of the bleachers, and are enclosed. Similarly, the hospitality structures are pre-fabricated and enclosed. The hospitality structure is a prefabricated extruded aluminum system with insulated wall panels that is an occupiable facility. The construction of the hospitality structure may require a "B" General building or C-68MI Prefabricated metal buildings contractor's license.

Mr. Torigoe arrived at 9:10 a.m.

Mr. Bird stated that UH was talking to InProduction and two other vendors and vetted the vendors. UH reviewed the contractor's licensing laws and each contractor classification and made a determination that InProduction's installation of each prefabricated stand would not require a contractor's license. This is stated in the letter from UH that RMY submitted to the Board. The urgency came about when the season was starting in a few months and there was absolutely no way that UH could go through the procurement process with the three vendors; InProduction was UH's preferred vendor. UH approached RMY because they were already on the project performing the turf work. UH indicated to RMY that when all the ground work is done all RMY had to do is sign the contract. UH paid InProduction. Unfortunately, RMY is caught in this mess because they believed that the UH had done all the leg work. Mr. Bird stated that he appreciates that there may be some ways that the Board could require a license. However, these are similar to the temporary bleachers installed by InProduction at the Sony Open. If Aloha Stadium is built soon, these bleachers would come down; they are temporary. In a perfect world with a lot of time, RMY could be here asking for a determination before the contracting work was done. There were special circumstances involved and it would be a shame to hold RMY accountable for that. He asked the Board to take this into consideration and to let this issue resolve in a way that is favorable to RMY. DCCA (RICO) must also pursue action based upon the Board's decision. RMY are almost innocent bystanders and would appreciate the Board taking that into consideration.

Executive  
Session:

At 9:18 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Higashihara, seconded by Mr. Leong, and unanimously carried enter into executive session to consult with Christopher Leong, Deputy Attorney General, on questions and issues pertaining to the Board's powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4).

At 9:36 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Higashihara, seconded by Mr. Arita, and unanimously carried, to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the Board's regular order of business.

Recommendation: A contractor's license is required for the installation of temporary, pre-fabricated and pre-engineered aluminum bleachers/grandstands, press boxes and hospitality structures for the

Clarence T.C. Ching Field Replace Artificial Turf at the University of Hawaii at Manoa Project No. UHM 1254A-20-012.

It was moved by Chairperson Isemoto, seconded by Mr. Leong and unanimously carried to approve the above scope recommendation.

Russell Yamamoto asked which contractor's license is required for the work? Chairperson Isemoto stated that a C-25 contractor's license is required for installation of the bleachers; C-68MI contractor's license may install the hospitality structures and press boxes; C-48 contractor's license is required to perform the structural work on the hospitality structures and press boxes; and other contractor licenses are also required to perform the interior work, electrical, air conditioning, etc. Russell Yamamoto asked why is a C-48 license required when the structures are made of aluminum? Chairperson Isemoto stated that there is a lot involved in answering one question. The press boxes and hospitality structure may be installed by a C-68MI or a C-48 contractor; including the parts that come with the package. For example, if the doors are not part of the package from the manufacturer for the structure, a C-5 Cabinet, millwork, and carpentry remodeling and repairs contractor would be required. Additional contractor licenses would be required for painting and ceiling work. The Board's determination is based upon the Clarence T.C. Ching Field Replace Artificial Turf at the University of Hawaii at Manoa Project No. UHM 1254A-20-012 and the information that is provided to the Board.

Mr. Bird asked if they could appeal the Board's decision or ask for an exemption. Chairperson Isemoto stated that RMY could file a Petition for Declaratory Relief. Executive Officer Ito clarified that the Board's determination is an informal interpretation; to obtain a formal opinion, he must submit a Petition for Declaratory Relief. Mr. Bird asked if the Board could grant an exemption based upon the circumstances for this project. Chairperson Isemoto responded no. DAG Leong stated that he does not see an avenue for the Board to grant an exemption for this project; the Board's determination is applied specifically to this project. Mr. Bird asked if there would be a formal Board determination that would include the other licenses that are required because the Hearings Officer may determine that maybe only one of the three licenses are required. He stated that the prior determinations on bleachers required structural steel, but this project did not involve any structural steel. Chairperson Isemoto stated that the Board has a prior determination on a similar bleacher project and the Board determined that a C-25 was required. Mr. Bird stated that the C-25 is required for folding bleachers which is different from the bleachers in this project and asked whether RMY may seek reconsideration if they provide additional information. He also suggested that the Board go to the stadium and look at the bleachers because there is no structural steel, it is not a folding bleacher, and it is not equipment. Chairperson Isemoto clarified that for certain bleachers, which are not like the bleachers for this project, a C-48 was required because any metal structure bolted together requiring knowledge of how much tension is required in bracing locations, the Board has determined that work requires a C-48. It is a different metal material, but it is installing a

structural member. Mr. Bird stated that the material is not structural steel and the C-25 pertains to folding bleachers in a gymnasium. These are like the Sony Open bleachers; the only difference is that it is a larger structure. The construction of the bleachers is like a box of Legos, snapping it together so that it could be unsnapped in the future and moved to another location. It wasn't construction and the people who performed the work at the UH stadium perform the same work all over the world and they are the only ones that can do the work. There is no one in the State of Hawaii that would qualify to perform the work.

Chairperson Isemoto stated that the Board has answered the question that was asked. RMY requested a determination and the Board has provided its determination. It is not easy to understand all the particular portions of this project. The Board cannot answer the question regarding all the licenses required for this project because the Board does not have all the information in front of them at this time. RMY could request another determination. Mr. Bird asked if RMY could make another request for a determination that only involves RMY and not the contractor that installed the bleachers for the UH. UH made the determination that a license is not required and vetted and selected the vendor. InProduction installs the bleachers for the Sony Open as well as other bleachers. Is there a way to bring a question with respect to RMY's culpability in a situation like this where all they are is an innocent bystander that got sucked into this because UH was scheduled to start its first game on September 3<sup>rd</sup> and the entire season would have been wasted if RMY didn't step up and agree to list InProduction as a subcontractor? Chairperson stated that the Board would not be able to provide a response to a question like that. Mr. Bird asked DAG Leong whether there could be an exception excusing RMY from liability simply because they were in the chain between UH and InProduction. They are appealing to the fairness of the Board under the circumstances; they would not be asking for a general determination from the Board. They would be asking for the general culpability of RMY by just being involved in the circumstances; UH and InProduction can deal with the issues pertaining to them. The Board has jurisdiction over the license of RMY and he would hate for their spotless reputation to be tarnished by the circumstances related to this incident. DAG Leong stated that RMY could raise the question, however the issue is a licensed contractor subcontracting to an unlicensed subcontractor for work that requires a license; a contractor must only subcontract work to a licensed contractor. Mr. Bird stated that a sister government agency made a determination that a license was not required; even though UH is semi-autonomous, it is still a sister government agency. If a government agency tells the RMY that a contractor license is not required, and they can just enter into a subcontract, can another government agency state that a license is required and penalize RMY? DAG Leong stated that UH does not have the authority to determine the contractor license that is required; determining whether a contractor's license is required is under the jurisdiction of the Contractors License Board. Mr. Bird stated that UH and CLB are both government agencies and are taking different positions. DAG Leong stated that when there are discrepancies between the licenses that the agency is requiring, the inquiry can come to the Board.

Mr. Bird stated that had there been 12 months to make the decision, they would have come to the Board prior to making the decision to subcontract InProduction. However, RMY had to make a decision in a matter of hours. If RMY said no, UH would have cancelled the football season because InProduction had to start manufacturing the structures.

Mr. Bird inquired if they can make a request to be exempt under the circumstance of this project. Mr. Arita stated that the Board ensures that work is performed by licensed contractors; you are asking the Board to say that it is okay for an unlicensed contractor to perform work that requires a license after the fact. The Board must stand by its laws and rules. Agencies including the Board of Water Supply, UH, and the Department of Education have come to the Board to determine the license that is required for its projects. There may have been ways to have a licensed contractor perform the work if the question was brought to the Board before the work was performed. He stated that it would not be appropriate for the Board to retroactively say it was okay to subcontract with an unlicensed subcontractor or to grant an exemption.

Russell Yamamoto inquired whether the Board determines a C-48 license is required based upon the foundations that are constructed to hold down the structures? Chairperson Isemoto stated no. Russell Yamamoto asked whether it is the anchors that are strategically placed and ratcheted down? Chairperson Isemoto stated that the Board is specifically referring to the tie down anchors. Russell Yamamoto stated that Paul's Electric installed the anchors and they are licensed to perform that work. Chairperson Isemoto stated that RMY may submit their additional questions, along with the relevant information for the Board to review at a future Board meeting.

Mr. Yamamoto stated that RMY is interested in a determination pertaining to the stands and the box structures. They will be able to get additional information for the Board to review; RMY has been trying for months to get information from InProduction and they were stalling. RMY is trying to prove their innocence. What is important is how do they deliver the structures that look permanent when it is temporary.

Chairperson Isemoto stated that RMY should clarify and submit their questions to the Board in writing. He also requested that complete specification information be provided. Russell Yamamoto asked where they should submit their request. Executive Officer Ito stated that RMY would submit its clarified request to the Board's office. The question that was asked and answered today was whether a contractor's license was required for the installation of temporary, pre-fabricated and pre-engineered aluminum bleachers/grandstands, press boxes and hospitality structures for the Clarence T.C. Ching Field Replace Artificial Turf at the University of Hawaii at Manoa Project No. UHM 1254A-20-012. She added that as DAG Leong stated earlier, a licensed contractor must subcontract work to a licensed contractor for work that requires a license. The definition of contractor in HRS section 444-1 includes any person who by oneself or through others offers to undertake, or holds oneself out as being able to undertake, or does undertake construction work;

InProduction is encompassed in this definition. Also, HRS 444-4(9) authorizes the Contractors License Board to issue nonbinding informal interpretations. If RMY requires further clarification on today's Board determination they may submit their question to the Board's office along with the appropriate additional information relevant to the request.

2. Legislative Committee:  
Neal Arita, Chairperson

Relating to Procurement

a. Senate Bill No. 2681, S.D. 2

Allows bidders to clarify or correct immaterial or technical information required as part of a bid submission for up to twenty-four hours after the bid submission deadline. Requires that bids for construction be opened no sooner than twenty-four hours after the deadline for the submission of bids. Defines "immaterial or technical information".

S.B. No. 2681, S.D. 2 crossed over to the House and was referred to the House Committees on Government Reform ("GVR"), Consumer Protection and Commerce ("CPC"), and Finance ("FIN"). A hearing was not scheduled for this measure.

Relating to Contractors

b. Senate Bill No. 2709, S.D. 2

Clarifies that a licensed specialty contractor may perform incidental and supplemental work in crafts or trades other than in which the specialty contractor is licensed when there are more than two specialty contractors involved; provided that, when measured by the cost and extent of work involved in performing the specialty contract's work, the unlicensed work is limited to five per cent and is only incidental and supplemental to the performance of the work in the craft for which the specialty contractor is licensed.

S.B. No. 2709, S.D. 2 crossed over to the House and was referred to CPC and FIN. A hearing was not scheduled for this measure.

Relating to Contractor Practices

c. Senate Bill No. 2277, S.D. 2

Prohibits contractors from offering to pay or rebate, or promising to pay or rebate, an insured's property or casualty insurance deductible. Prohibits contractors from representing or negotiating, or offering or advertising to

do so, on behalf of an insured in an insurance claim. Specifies violations are unfair methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acts or practices. Allows insureds to rescind contracts with the contractors within five business days after the date the contract is executed. Requires contractors to provide certain forms to an insured, prior to entering into a contract.

S.B. No. 2277, S.D. 2 crossed over to the House and was referred to CPC and the House Committee on Judiciary & Hawaiian Affairs ("JHA"). A hearing was not scheduled for this measure.

#### Relating to Electrical Contractors

f. Senate Bill No. 2644, S.D. 2, H.D. 2

Extends until 6/30/2028 Act 65, Session Laws of Hawaii 2013, as amended by Act 60, Session Laws of Hawaii 2018, which provides a limited exemption to the licensing requirements for certain individuals in situations when an electric utility must retain qualified individuals to work with high voltage (six hundred volts or higher) who are not licensed in the State but are otherwise deemed qualified by the electric utility, provided that the public utility certifies to the board of electricians and plumbers that, after a hiring call, no electrician sufficiently qualified and licensed in the State to perform high voltage electrical work applied to timely perform or complete the necessary job or task before the public utility recruited outside the State. Makes permanent the requirement for the board of electricians and plumbers to submit to the legislature annual reports relating to high voltage electrical work.

The Senate disagrees with the House amendments. This bill will likely be scheduled for a Conference Committee Meeting.

e. House Resolution No. 84/House Concurrent Resolution No. 90/Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 184

Requesting the Director of the Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs and the Contractors License Board to Ensure that the Contractors License Board Includes at Least Two Members with Expertise in Specialty Structural Contracting.

On March 24, 2022, the Senate Committee on Commerce and Consumer Protection deferred S.C.R. No. 194 and S.R. No. 177.

#### Chapter 91, HRS, Adjudicatory Matters:

Chairperson Isemoto called for a recess from the Board's meeting at 10:14 a.m. to discuss and deliberate on the following adjudicatory matters pursuant to HRS chapter 91.

1. Settlement Agreements



- a. In the Matter of the Contractors' Licenses of All Aces Roofing, Renovation & Rain Gutters Inc. and Alexander M. Agustin; CLB 2020-344-L

RICO received a complaint alleging that in October of 2019, All Aces Roofing Renovation & Rain Gutters Inc. ("Respondent All Aces") and Alexander M. Agustin ("Respondent Augustin") entered into an agreement with a homeowner for a renovation project at a homeowner's residence in Hilo. The project included creating an opening in the wall between the living room and the dining room, replacing a screen door, installing a glass sliding door and installing a range hood vent in exchange for \$8,074.54.

The homeowner paid Respondents \$5,431.00.

Respondents completed most of the work but did not install the range hood vent to the homeowner's satisfaction.

Respondents provided the homeowner with several invoices but no written contract.

Respondents did not provide the homeowner with written or verbal bond and lien disclosures.

Respondent All Aces advertised for services they are not licensed for (flooring, painting and drywall).

Respondent All Aces' website did not display the company's contractor's license number.

If proven at an administrative hearing, the allegations would constitute violations of the following statutes and rules: Hawaii Revised Statutes ("HRS") section 444-25.5(b) and Hawaii Administrative Rules ("HAR") section 16-77-80(a) (failure to provide a written contract), HRS section 444-25.5(b)(1) and HAR sections 16-77-80(a)(3), 16-77-80(a)(7) and 16-77-71(a)(2) (failure to include required contract disclosures), HRS section 444-9.2(b) and HAR section 16-77-83 (failure to include contractor's license number on advertisements) and HAR section 16-77-33(c) (advertising outside the scope of license) as to Respondent All Aces.

If proven at an administrative hearing, the allegations would constitute violations of the following statutes and rules: HRS section 444-25.5(b) and HAR section 16-77-80(a) (failure to provide a written contract), HRS section 444-25.5(b)(1) and HAR sections 16-77-80(a)(3), 16-77-80(a)(7), and 16-77-71(a)(2) (failure to include required contract disclosures) as to Respondent Augustin.

Respondents agree to pay an administrative fine in the amount of \$3,000.00.

- b. In the Matter of the Contractors Licenses of Revolusun, LLC, Joshua Powell; Hans Harder: CLB 2021-368-L

The Board noted that Hans Harder (“Respondent Harder”) was licensed by the Board as a C-13 (electrical) specialty contractor under license number C-34627 and has never been licensed as a C-52 Ventilating and air conditioning or C-60 Solar power systems contractor.

RICO received a complaint alleging that Revolusun, LLC, Joshua Powell, and Hans Harder (“Respondents”) had more unlicensed electricians on projects than licensed electricians in violation of HRS section 444-9.5 (1:1 ratio).

Respondents allege that staffing mistakes were made during COVID pandemic and Respondents have instituted stricter staffing policies to ensure proper staffing of licensed electricians and unlicensed apprentices on projects.

If proven at an administrative hearing, the allegations would constitute violations of the following statute and rule: HRS section 444-9.5 (at least half of electricians on a project shall be licensed in accordance with HRS Chapter 448E) and HAR section 16-77-71 (RME shall secure compliance with laws governing contractors and held responsible for any violation of those laws).

Respondents agree to pay an administrative fine in the amount of \$2,500.00.

After discussion, it was moved by Mr. Arita, seconded by Mr. Teves, and unanimously carried to approve the Settlement Agreement Prior to Filing of Petition for Disciplinary Action in the above cases.

Following the Board’s review, deliberation, and decisions in these matters pursuant to HRS chapter 91, Chairperson Isemoto announced that the Board was reconvening to its open meeting at 10:20 a.m.

Executive Session:

At 10:21 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Arita, seconded by Mr. Teves, and unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to consult with Christopher Leong, Deputy Attorney General, on questions and issues pertaining to HRS section 92-5(a)(4).

At 12:26 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Arita, seconded by Mr. Leong, and unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the Board’s regular order of business.

Appearances

Before the Board:

- a. Kip T. Woodrum, RME  
Pacific Tower Corporation  
"B" General building

It was moved by Mr. Arita, seconded by Mr. Leong, and unanimously carried to deny Kip Woodrum's application for licensure in the "B" General building classification for lack of experience.

- b. Joseph S. Bakos, RME  
Coconut Wireless LLC  
dba Coconut Wireless Construction  
"A" General engineering

It was moved by Mr. Arita, seconded by Mr. Leong, and carried by the majority (with Chairperson Isemoto recusing himself) to defer Mr. Bakos' application for licensure in the "A" General engineering classification pending the submittal of revised project lists (on the Board's form) which verify at least forty-eight months of his on-site supervision and direction of his own employees performing projects in the broad scope of the "A" General engineering classification, noting the trades performed in house with his own employees and trades subcontracted to other licensed contractors. Mr. Bakos may include projects that date back beyond ten years.

- c. Kenneth A. Lim, RME  
Prestige Construction LLC  
"B" General building

It was moved by Mr. Arita, seconded by Mr. Leong, and unanimously carried to deny Kenneth A. Lim's and Prestige Construction LLC's applications for licensure in the "B" General building classification for lack of experience.

Committee Reports:

3. Applications Committee Report:  
Lei Ana Green, Executive Officer

None.

4. Conditional License Report:  
Lei Ana Green, Executive Officer

- a. Haleakala Services LLC  
James N. Whitcomb, RME  
C-37 Plumbing  
C-60 Solar power systems  
C-61 Solar energy systems

Haleakala Services LLC is required to submit financial reports as a condition of its license. The Board reviewed and discussed the documents submitted by Haleakala Services LLC. It was moved

by Mr. Arita, seconded by Mr. Leong, and unanimously carried, to request additional information.

- b. Rorylynn K. Laa, RME  
LT Construction Inc.  
C-17 Excavating, grading and trenching  
C-31 Masonry

It was moved by Mr. Arita, seconded by Mr. Leong, and unanimously carried to approve Rorylynn K. Laa and LT Construction Inc. for a conditional license in the C-17 Excavating, grading and trenching and C-31 Masonry classifications, pending submittal of documents requested by the Board.

- 5. Applications Committee:  
Nicholas W. Teves, Jr., Chairperson

It was moved by Mr. Arita, seconded by Mr. Leong, and unanimously carried, to approve, defer, deny or withdraw the license applications as indicated on the Applications Committee Attachment in the following categories as attached to the meeting minutes.

- a. Request for Change in Business Status
- b. Request for Waiver of Bond Requirement
- c. Applications for Licensure

#### Ratifications

Approve application; subject to all requirements including examinations in Parts I and II, except as otherwise noted.

- 1. Paul L. Freitas (Individual)  
"A" General Engineering

It was moved by Mr. Arita, seconded by Mr. Leong, and unanimously carried to ratify the approval of the above application.

- 6. Owner-Builder Exemption Applications

- a. James & Sally Leydecker
- b. Richard E. Swann – Estate
- c. John Vallesteros

It was moved by Mr. Arita, seconded by Mr. Leong, and unanimously carried to approve the above owner-builder exemption applications.

7. Examination Committee:  
Jerry Nishek, Chairperson

a. Contractors Examination Summary

The Contractors Examination Summary for March 2022 was distributed to the Board for their information.

Correspondence:

a. Kimo Pascual

Improper Description of the C-60 Solar power systems Classification.

Members reviewed an email from Kimo Pascual regarding county requirements to acquire a permit to install residential photovoltaic systems. Mr. Pascual related that a C-60 contractor is unable to acquire an exclusive photovoltaic residential permit because a C-13 Electrical contractor's license is required. When a County allows a C-60 contractor to pull a permit, the permit only allows the contractor to install the racking of a photovoltaic system. Due to the increasing complexity of photovoltaic systems, Mr. Pascual is requesting a revision of the C-60 classification description or the creation of a new specialty license that would include the electrical work required to install photovoltaic systems.

Executive Officer Ito noted that the last draft of the proposed amended description of the C-60 classification that the Board discussed at its February 14, 2020 meeting did not expand the amount of electrical work that could be performed: "To assemble and install photovoltaic panels, batteries, controls, monitoring systems, and related low voltage D.C. wiring; provided that this shall not include the installation of any [conduit,] electrical wiring, electrical connections, or grounding and bonding. Work includes anchor points that have pre-engineered sealing systems;"

Ryan Takahashi, Hawaii Electricians Market Enhancement Program ("HEMEP"), stated that the current description of the C-60 classification is proper but work in the field is improper. The PV industry is like the wild west. They can slap systems on a residential house in a day and then they're out. An electrician will call the inspector and say that they did the work; if the inspector doubts that the electrical work was performed by an electrician, the homeowner is issued a notice of violation. HEMEP feels that the C-60 license is a dated license. The PV industry is very different than it was 18 years ago. The description of the C-60 is clear that it was intended to be limited. The phrase, "related low voltage D.C. wiring" is related to the panels and batteries. At that time, the whole system was a smaller low-voltage system. Additionally, the C-13 includes the C-60 classification which implies that the C-60 is a subclassification of the C-13. Currently the systems are higher voltages and the description of the C-60

classification needs to be updated. In the future there will be high voltage electrical panels and the energy storage systems are 5 megawatts; this does not align with what the C-60 classification originally intended.

Mr. Teves stated that the C-60 can pull the permit but has to list the C-13 as a subcontractor. Mr. Takahashi stated that the City and County of Honolulu previously was not allowing C-60s to pull permits; only C-13 contractors could pull PV permits. The other counties are trying to consolidate their permits and were not allowing the C-60 to pull the electrical permit. The PV industry has been putting a lot of pressure on the county permit departments to issue permits to C-60 contractors. They are using the Board of Electricians and Plumbers guidelines to show the work that a C-60 may perform and the counties have been issuing permits to C-60 contractors with a C-13 subcontractor.

Mr. Teves noted that the C-60 contractors always want to expand their role. If an individual is not properly licensed, they could be killed, especially with grounding and bonding work.

Chairperson Isemoto stated that the Board should provide assurance that the individuals performing this work are qualified. He also suggested that, in conjunction with the Board of Electricians and Plumbers, the Board should come up with guidelines with what a C-60 contractor can and cannot do.

Executive Officer Ito stated that the current description of the C-60 classification does not include electrical wiring; it is limited to low voltage D.C. wiring. Mr. Teves stated that the current C-60 description is accurate and is limited to D.C. wiring; any A.C. wiring must be performed by a C-13, including grounding and bonding.

The Board stated that the description of the C-60 classification is still under review and invited Mr. Pascual to provide his comments on the description of the C-60 classification.

- b. Neal Tanaka, County of Hawaii Acting Building Division Chief

Eligibility of Commercial Farms for an Owner-Builder Permit.

Members reviewed an email from Mr. Tanaka inquiring about the eligibility of commercial farms for an owner-builder permit. The Board stated that Act 176, Session Laws of Hawaii 2013, removed commercial buildings or structures from the owner-builder exemption. The Board also suggested that he consult with Corporation Counsel on how to inform the public on who is eligible to apply for an owner-builder permit.

Ms. Okazaki's Recovery Fund Litigation Report dated April 17, 2022 was distributed to the Board.

Next Meeting: May 19, 2022

Adjournment: There being no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned at 12:46 p.m.

Reviewed and approved by:

Taken and recorded by:

/s/ Candace Ito  
Candace Ito  
Executive Officer

/s/ Faith Nishimura  
Faith Nishimura  
Secretary

5/18/22

Minutes approved as is.

Minutes approved with changes. See minutes of \_\_\_\_\_

CONTRACTORS LICENSE BOARD  
Professional and Vocational Licensing Division  
Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs  
State of Hawaii

April 22, 2022

APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE ATTACHMENT

- 3.a. **Request for Change in Business Status:**
- 3.b. **Request for Waiver of Bond Requirement**
- 3.c. **Approve applications, subject to all requirements except examinations.**

Applications

A:

1. 808 Consulting and Construction Management LLC  
Stephen E. Smith, RME  
"B" General Building
2. All-Kine Roofing LLC  
Alin D. Guting, RME  
C-42 Roofing
3. Day Night Construction Inc.  
Solomon V. Crowner, RME  
C-42 Roofing
4. Estat Hawaii Inc.  
Marlon M. Cabe, RME  
C-13 Electrical  
**C-61 Solar energy systems (withdraw)**
5. Kalaeloa Desalco LLC  
Glenn M. Nohara, RME (Reactivate)  
"A" General Engineering  
"B" General Building  
C-19 Asbestos  
C-48 Structural steel  
Bond: \$25,000
6. William E. Lee (Individual)  
"B" General Building  
C-31a Cement concrete  
C-55 Waterproofing
7. Malcolm Drilling Company Inc. (Additional classification)  
Robert N.J. Jameson, RME  
C-34 Soil stabilization
8. Marble Works Inc.



- Crispin P. Rodriguez, RME  
C-51 Tile
9. Michels Pacific Energy Inc. (Additional classification)  
Roderick Y. Hinokawa, Jr., RME  
C-13 Electrical  
C-62 Pole & line
10. Joe B. Miller, IV., RME (Dual status – Sealtech Inc.)  
Elite Construction Services LLC  
C-22 Glazing  
C-32 Ornamental, guardrail & fencing
11. Clayton R. Murobayashi, RME (Dual status - Unitek  
Acutron LLC Restorative Services LLC  
C-2 Mechanical insulation Unitek Insulation LLC/Unitek  
Maritime Services LLC)
12. R W Build & Repair Inc.  
Roderick Scott Woods, RME  
C-5 Cabinet, millwork & carpentry remodeling & repairs
13. Raymond S. Shigeta (Individual) (RME to sole)  
C-13 Electrical  
Bond: \$10,000
14. Specialized Pavement Marking LLC  
Trent Lee Caban, RME  
C-3a Asphalt concrete patching, sealing & striping  
C-33 Painting & decorating
15. Charles R. Teixeira (Individual) (Reactivate)  
"B" General Building
16. Tritium3 Renewable Services LLC (Dual RME - Tritium  
William R.L. McCauley, RME Enterprises LLC)  
"B" General Building  
C-13 Electrical  
C-60 Solar power systems  
Bond: \$5,000
17. Vox Electric LLC (Additional classification)  
Douglas E. Eugene Bjur, RME  
C-63 High voltage electrical
18. Willow Construction LLC  
Jeff J.F. Liu, RME  
"B" General Building

Applications  
B:

**Approve applications; subject to all requirements including examinations in Parts I and II, except as otherwise noted.**

1. American Industrial Inc. (Additional classification)  
Micah K. Galdeira-Karratti, RME  
C-33 Painting & decorating
2. Chiller Services of Hawaii LLC  
Daniel K. Krueger, RME  
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning
3. Paul L. Freitas (Individual)  
"A" General Engineering
4. Gold Pacific Roofing LLC  
Daniel G. Chamberlin, RME  
C-42 Roofing
5. Michael B. Hill, RME (Additional classification)  
Michels Pacific Energy Inc.  
C-62 Pole & line
6. Kor Construction LLC  
Ryder J. Millar, RME  
"B" General Building
7. Rorylynn K. Laa, RME (Conditional)  
LT Construction Inc.  
C-17 Excavating, grading & trenching  
C-31 Masonry
10. Nicholas S. Lightfoot (Individual)  
C-37 Plumbing  
Bond: \$5,000
11. Thomas L. Lockwood, RME  
Directv LLC  
C-15b Telecommunications
12. McLean Construction LLC  
Timothy H. McLean, RME  
"B" General Building  
**C-48 Structural steel (approve 3/22)**
13. Stephen T. Nieman, RME  
Porter Construction Inc.  
C-33 Painting & decorating
14. Ohana Management & Repair LLC (Additional classification)  
Kai K.K. Palama, RME  
C-42 Roofing
15. Ola Builders LLC  
Keolaokalani M. Kiyuna, RME  
"B" General Building
16. PC Construction LLC (Additional classification)

- Colin R. Saxby, RME  
C-9 Cesspool
17. S&M Hardwood Floors Kauai LLC  
Travis L. Smith, RME  
C-21 Flooring
  18. Kyle P. Schulte (Individual)  
C-5 Cabinet, millwork & carpentry remodeling & repairs
  19. Starfarm Conservation Inc.  
Michael E. Medus, RME  
C-27b Tree trimming & removal
  20. William J. Teseo (Individual)  
C-13 Electrical
  21. Christopher B. Turner (Individual)  
"B" General Building
  22. Victor W. Van Tassel, RME  
Alltemp Inc.  
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning
  23. WR Masonry LLC  
William V. Ramones, RME  
C-31a Cement concrete
  24. Duwayne Waipa (Individual)  
"B" General Building  
Bond: \$22,000

Applications

C:

**Withdraw applications; previously deferred.**

1. Estat Hawaii Inc.  
Marlon M. Cabe, RME  
C-61 Solar energy systems  
**C-13 Electrical (approve)**

Applications

D:

**Deny applications; failure to show requisite experience and/or failure to show good reputation for honesty, truthfulness, financial integrity, and fair dealing.**

1. Douglas P. Back, RME  
Pacific Decorative Concrete Inc.  
C-33a Surface treatment
2. CFL Excavation & Trenching LLC  
Albert K. Woods, RME  
C-17 Excavating, grading & trenching
3. Extreme Construction Inc.  
Francis J. Pochopin, RME  
"B" General Building

4. Global Tiling Inc.  
Thomas J. Jaggard, RME  
C-51 Tile
5. Jherard K. Miller, RME (Dual status – Headed  
JV Testimonial Builders LLC Homes Roofing LLC/H2  
C-33 Painting & decorating Roofing LLC)  
C-42 Roofing
6. Morris-Shea Bridge Company Inc.  
Richard J. Shea, RME  
C-35 Pile driving, pile & caisson drilling & foundation
7. Prestige Construction LLC  
Kenneth A. Lim, RME  
“B” General Building
8. Jeffrey Scott Walker, RME  
Isec Incorporated  
C-25 Institutional & commercial equipment  
C-32 Ornamental, guardrail & fencing  
**C-5 Cabinet, millwork & carpentry remodeling & repairs (approve 10/21)**
9. Pacific Tower Corporation  
Kip T. Woodrum, RME  
“B” General Building

Applications

E:

**Defer applications; for further investigation or request for additional documentation.**

1. 5 Star Flooring Inc.  
Aleksandr Saranchuk, RME  
C-51 Tile
2. 967 Plumbing LLC  
John J. Estrella, RME  
C-37 Plumbing
3. AK Designs LLC  
Elizabeth A. Soto, RME  
“A” General Engineering  
“B” General Building
4. Janell R. Adams, RME  
Tower Construction Hawaii Inc.  
“B” General Building
5. Advanced Concrete Construction LLC  
Frank Gummich, RME  
“B” General Building
6. Gordon O. Aihara (Individual) (Additional classification)

C-13 Electrical

7. Akoni Electric LLC  
Marc A. Mendes, RME  
C-13 Electrical
8. Alberici Constructors Inc.  
Tyler Apple, RME  
"A" General Engineering
9. Allied Construction Management Inc.  
Robert P. Smith, RME  
"B" General Building
10. Aloha Stone Creations LLC  
Ramel D. Camat, RME  
C-51 Tile
11. Atlas Trenchless LLC  
Dimitrios D.D. Lagios, RME  
C-68 Horizontal drilling and micro tunneling
12. Joseph S. Bakos, RME (Additional classification)  
Coconut Wireless LLC  
Dba Coconut Wireless Construction  
"A" General Engineering
13. Bell Mountain Construction LLC  
Jacob L. Schellenberg, RME  
"A" General Engineering
14. Dennis Bohner, RME (Additional classification)  
Mana'o Construction LLC  
C-19 Asbestos  
C-24 Building, moving & wrecking
15. Big Island Renovation Inc.  
Ryan S. Hoffman, RME  
"B" General Building
16. Bright Builders HI LLC  
Herbert N. Bright, RME  
"B" General Building
17. Jan-Michael V. Brinson, RME  
Electrical & Telcom Services Inc.  
C-13 Electrical
18. CDG Maui Inc. (Additional classification)  
Gal Cohen, RME  
"B" General Building  
C-27 Landscaping  
C-49 Swimming pool  
C-51 Tile

19. CVC Construction LLC  
Christopher V. Cotter, RME  
"B" General Building
20. Kealii Cabrera Design Build & Construction LLC  
Anthony K. Cabrera, RME  
"A" General Engineering  
"B" General Building
21. Fred G. Camero, Jr., RME  
Energetic Construction LLC  
C-57 Well
22. Certified Welding L.L.C  
James M. Engle, RME  
C-48 Structural steel
23. Clevis K. Ching, RME  
JM Glass Inc.  
C-22 Glazing & tinting
24. Britni J. Chong-Lee, RME  
EMCO Construction LLC  
"B" General Building
25. Nicholas M. Clark (Individual)  
"B" General Building
26. Cliff's Advanced Excavation LLC  
Clifford A. Santos, Jr., RME  
"A" General Engineering
27. Chris Cockrell (Individual)  
"B" General Building
28. Corporate Vision Inc.  
Horace W. Roberts, RME  
C-5 Cabinet, millwork & carpentry remodeling & repairs
29. Christopher O. Corey, RME  
Trane U S Inc.  
"B" General Building
30. Tucker B. Cowles (Individual)  
"B" General Building
31. Derek F. Cropp, RME  
ABB Inc.  
C-13 Electrical
32. Da Pool Guy LLC  
Jeremy R. Haupt, RME  
C-49a Swimming pool service
33. Danny's Construction Company LLC  
Christopher E. Rust, RME

- C-48 Structural steel
34. Dawson Enterprises LLC  
Michael W.D. Fonseca, RME  
"B" General Building (Dual status – Dawson Technical LLC)
  35. Dawson Technical Inc.  
Michael W.D. Fonseca, RME  
"B" General Building (Dual status – Dawson Enterprises LLC)
  36. Dez Electric LLC  
Reydez R. Transfiguracion, RME  
C-13 Electrical
  37. Diversified Conveyors International LLC  
Matthew G. Coles, RME  
C-16a Conveyor systems
  38. Diversified Conveyors International LLC  
Thomas M. Phillips, RME  
C-16a Conveyor systems
  39. ECM Holding Group Inc.  
Erik T. Larson, RME  
"B" General Building
  40. Efren Yard Maintenance LLC  
Efren F. Pascual, RME  
C-27 Landscaping
  41. Environmental Chemical Corporation  
Robert J. Tess, RME  
"A" General Engineering  
**"B" General Building (deny 3/22)**
  42. Essentia Inc.  
Jarrod T. Hayes, RME  
"A" General Engineering  
**C-17 Excavating, grading & trenching (approve 3/22)**  
**C-68HD Horizontal drilling & micro tunneling (approve 3/22)**
  43. FFAN LLC  
Freddy K.H. Fan, RME  
C-5 Cabinet, millwork & carpentry remodeling & repairs  
**"B" General Building (withdraw 10/21)**
  44. Fakouri Electrical Engineering Inc.  
Philip A. McAndrew, RME  
"B" General Building
  45. Viliami Fangupo (Individual)  
C-31 Masonry
  46. Tad T. Fujino, RME  
Jen Construction LLC  
"B" General Building

47. Steve Funk LC  
Steven T. Funk, RME  
"B" General Building
48. GD Construction LLC  
Gregory Lee Dressen, RME  
C-5 Cabinet, millwork & carpentry remodeling & repairs
49. Dylan J. Gapp, RME  
Drainpipe Plumbing and Solar LLC  
C-37 Plumbing
50. Daniel J. Gardiner, RME  
Exerplay Inc.  
C-3b Play court surfacing  
C-25 Institutional & commercial equipment
51. Garney Hawaii Inc.  
Ronald D. Eckdahl, RME  
"A" General Engineering  
"B" General Building
52. Genesee Construction and Development LLC  
Charles M. Comolli, RME  
"B" General Building
53. Dan Gillies Construction Services Inc.  
Daniel C. Gillies, RME  
"B" General Building
54. Gold Aztec Concrete LLC  
Juan Luis Valdovinos Lemus, RME  
C-31a Cement concrete
55. H.A. Builders Inc.  
Herk Alcaraz, RME  
"B" General Building
56. HK Professional Industries LLC  
William W. Hadley, RME  
C-44a Gutters
57. Dave M. Haraguchi, RME  
Isemoto Contracting Co. Ltd.  
"B" General Building
58. Tim Ting Tong He (Individual)  
"B" General Building
59. Tyler P.L.H. Hee (Individual)  
"B" General Building
60. Dayson A.K. Henderson (Individual)  
"B" General Building



61. HI Power Group Inc.  
Lopaka A. Lauaki, RME  
C-13 Electrical
62. Richard A. Horn, RME (Dual status – HKS JV LLC)  
Site Constructors Inc.  
“A” General Engineering
63. International Wastewater Technologies Inc.  
Glen D. Lindbo, RME  
C-37a Sewer & drain line
64. Grant M. Ishikawa, RME  
Montage Décor LLC  
“B” General Building
65. Island Wood & Stone Works Inc. (Additional classification)  
Scott W. Wilson, RME  
“B” General Building
66. J & S Mechanical Inc. (Additional classification)  
Kent E. Bridgefod, RME  
C-49 Swimming pool
67. Chris A. Jacobs, RME  
KCP Plumbing Holdings Acquisition Sub LLC  
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning
68. KC247Painting LLC  
Brian K. Cayetano, Jr., RME  
C-33 Painting & decorating
69. Andrew K. Kahalewai, RME  
Elite Concrete LLC  
C-24 Building, moving & wrecking  
C-31e Concrete cutting, drilling, sawing, coring & pressure grouting
70. Kala Construction and Masonry LLC  
Gordon I. Kala, Jr., RME  
“B” General Building  
C-31 Masonry
71. Kalaeloa Desalco LLC  
Nathan C. Owen, RME  
“A” General Engineering
72. Kalaeloa Desalco LLC  
Colton B. Schmidt, RME  
“A” General Engineering
73. Stoyan E. Katrandjiev (Individual)  
C-51 Tile
74. Reid Y. Kawasaki, RME  
Kawasaki Contracting LLC  
C-5 Cabinet, millwork & carpentry remodeling & repairs

75. Kazu Construction LLC  
Vernon Dean Lowry, RME  
"A" General Engineering (Additional classification)
76. Keen-Eye Construction LLC  
Adrian Kamuela Agan, RME  
"B" General Building
77. Brendan H. Kennedy, RME  
Pacific Rim Land Inc.  
"A" General Engineering
78. Bruce H.S. Kim, RME  
Akamai Roofing Inc.  
C-42 Roofing (Additional classification)
79. Tam Kim (Individual)  
"B" General Building
80. King Rock Masonry LLC  
Faiva L. Amone, RME  
C-31 Masonry
81. Kingstone Contracting LLC  
Viniseni L.T. Haunga, Jr., RME  
C-31 Masonry (Additional classification)
82. Gary W. Klein, RME  
James M. Barb Construction Inc.  
"B" General Building
83. Kulana Services Inc.  
Eric J. Roberts, RME  
C-40 Refrigeration  
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning
84. Spencer Y. Kurihara, Jr. (Individual)  
"B" General Building
85. Reginald S. Leite (Individual)  
"B" General Building (Additional classification)
86. James M. Lund, RME  
CTS Mechanical Inc.  
"B" General Building (Additional classification)
87. Justin P. McCutcheon, RME  
Goodfellow Bros. LLC  
C-37 Plumbing
88. Mahalo Construction Hawaii LLC  
Tyler E. Catrett, RME

- “B” General Building
89. John W.W. Makoff, RME (Additional classification)  
Goodfellow Bros LLC  
C-14 Sign
90. Holika Manupule (Individual) (Additional classification)  
“A” General Engineering
91. Mid America Contracting Inc.  
James S. Daech, RME  
“B” General Building
92. Midwest Cooling Towers Inc.  
Christopher J. Pate, RME  
C-68TP Power station cooling tower
93. Midwest Cooling Towers Inc.  
Manish Puri, RME  
C-68TP Power station cooling tower
94. Millenium Construction Incorporated  
Jesse Boxtel, RME  
“B” General Building
95. Miranda Electrical LLC  
Melvin W. Miranda, RME  
C-13 Electrical
96. Brian K. Mitsunaga, RME  
DM Pacific Inc.  
“B” General Building
97. Igor G. Mogan, RME  
BMK Construction LLC  
“B” General Building  
C-21 Flooring  
C-31 Masonry  
C-31a Cement concrete  
C-51 Tile
98. Mortar and Beam Hawaii LLC  
Mitchell D. Burton, RME  
“B” General Building
99. Mountain to Sea Construction LLC  
Jeremiah J. Jones, RME  
C-5 Cabinet, millwork & carpentry remodeling & repairs  
C-33 Painting & decorating
100. New Horizons Telecom Inc.  
Leighton J. Lee, RME  
“B” General Building
101. Alireza T. Niksefat (Individual)  
“B” General Building

102. Alvin S. Nishikawa, RME  
Haleakala Invest Co. Ltd.  
“A” General Engineering  
“B” General Building (Additional classification)
103. Nokia of America Corporation  
Byron F. Cropp, RME  
C-13 Electrical
104. Oahu Custom Construction LLC  
Joseph C. Wood, RME  
C-5 Cabinet, millwork & carpentry remodeling & repairs
105. Ohana Plumbing LLC  
Glenn Antunano Lopes, RME  
C-37 Plumbing
106. Pacific Industrial Coatings LLC  
Randall R. Belmonte, RME  
C-42 Roofing
107. Micah G. Pepper (Individual)  
“B” General Building
108. Elias A. Pittman (Individual)  
“A” General Engineering
109. Pohaku Kihi Builders LLC  
James A. Ching, RME  
“B” General Building
110. Pool Experts LLC  
Duke Pua, RME  
C-49 Swimming pool
111. Power Constructors LLC  
Fabian H. Taea, RME  
C-63 High voltage electrical (Additional classification)
112. Precision Fiber Optics Inc.  
Jeffrey G. Hubbard, RME  
C-13 Electrical
113. Prime Mechanical LLC  
Isaiah J.K. Ramos, RME  
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning
114. R & C Electric LLC  
Chad K. Serion, RME  
C-13 Electrical
115. RTJM Design LLC

- Ronnie Akau, RME  
C-5 Cabinet, millwork & carpentry remodeling & repairs
116. Ring Protect Inc.  
George J. Bish, RME  
C-15 Electronic systems
117. Roots Development LLC  
Levi G. McKay, RME  
"B" General Building
118. Louis J. Russo, RME (Additional classification)  
Spree Solar Systems LLC  
C-13 Electrical
119. SM2K Construction LLC  
Raymond Ahloy Pacheco, RME  
"B" General Building
120. Paul Savea, RME (Additional classification)  
Mana'o Construction LLC  
C-19 Asbestos  
C-24 Building, moving & wrecking
121. Cody G. Seilstad, RME (Additional classification)  
Michels Pacific Energy Inc.  
C-62 Pole & line
122. Shakespear Development Inc.  
Adam D. Shakespear, RME  
"B" General Building
123. Shizen Builders LLC  
Scott H. Peterson, RME  
C-33 Painting & decorating
124. Joseph Slevin (Individual)  
"B" General Building
125. Benjamin K. Steele, RME  
Swinerton Builders  
"B" General Building
126. Stronghold Engineering Incorporated  
Scott A. Bailey, RME  
"A" General Engineering  
"B" General Building  
C-13 Electrical
127. Stronghold Engineering Incorporated  
Shawn M. Steib, RME  
"B" General Building
128. Summit Innovations Development Corp.  
Mason E. Marlow, RME

- "B" General Building
129. Superior Tile & Marble Inc.  
Jason K. Bullard, RME  
C-51 Tile
  130. Donny L. Swart (Individual)  
C-32 Ornamental, guardrail & fencing
  131. TST Service Inc.  
Reginald Michael Sen, RME  
C-25 Institutional & commercial equipment
  132. TX2 Hawaii LLC  
Lance K. Takehara, RME  
"B" General Building
  133. John S. Tajima, RME  
Maui Carpet & Drapery Inc.  
C-21 Flooring
  134. Vivieni Takai (Individual)  
C-31 Masonry
  135. Kelson J. Tanaka (Individual)  
"B" General Building
  136. Pomaikaiokalani P. Thoene, RME  
Directv LLC  
C-15b Telecommunications
  137. Lolani G. Tupai (Individual)  
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning
  138. Viliami Z. Uhatafe (Individual) (Additional classification)  
"B" General Building
  139. Underground Electric Construction Company LLC  
Christopher Loren Hudson, RME  
C-62 Pole & line  
C-63 High voltage electrical
  140. Jason Ryan Van Housen, RME  
C-40 Refrigeration  
C-44 Sheet metal  
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning
  141. Patrick Von (Individual) (Reactivate)  
C-7 Carpet laying  
C-21 Flooring  
C-51 Tile
  142. WLB Builders Inc.  
Karen M. Fogelsanger, RME  
"B" General Building

143. Water Tectonics Inc.  
Barton D. Eames, RME  
C-37e Treatment & pumping facilities
144. Joel M. Weber, RME  
Alternate Energy Inc.  
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning
145. Wen's Construction LLC  
Wen Sheng He, RME  
"B" General Building
146. Wired Hawaii LLC  
James A. Dowsett, RME  
C-13 Electrical
147. Yu Zie Zhang (Individual)  
"B" General Building